
CIRCUIT COURT REPORTER - Salary in 31st District. 

January a, 1940 

Jrtr . Ramey Smith 
County Cl erk 
Douglas County 
Ava , Missouri 

F! LED 

Li2J 
Dear Sir: 

We are in receipt of your request for an opinion, 
under date of January 4 , 1940, which reads as f ollows: 

"~e have been faced , during the year 
1939 , with a problem in connection with 
the amount and method of paying t he sal­
ary of our Circuit r ourt Reporter . 

" ·fhen we were audited l ast time the 
State Auditor f ound our Court Reporter 
to be dr awino a salary of ~3000 . 00 , when 
in his opinion the law only allows our 
Court heporter a salary of ~2ooo. oo . 
· .. e were advised by your of fl ee a.1d by 
the State Auditor that we s nould only 
budget our Court Reporter our proportional 
part of ~2500 .00 which we c i d . At t he 
same time we transmitted a cer tified copy 
of a County Court Vrder to this a ffect 
to our Circuit Judge and one to our County 
Treasurer. The Circuit Judge , however 
has persisted i n issuing the Cou rt Re- . 
porter his Script in t he same manner and 
amount as was done i n previous year s . 

"The County Cl erk of 41owell County tells 
me th~ i n that county the Circuit Judge 's 
Scri pt is presented to the County Cou rt 
as a c l aim and the County Cl erk issues a 
Count y ,.arrant on Class 4 funds for sane . 
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However, i n t his county t he Circuit 
Judge issues t he Court Report er hie 
~cript which i s presented to the 
County Trea surer for payment , and t he 
County Court of this county ha s nothing 
at all to do wi th payment of the Court 
he porters Salary or ~ xpense . 

"Now, what we want to know iet-
. Should the Court Reporter present 
hi s SCRIPT, i s sued by the Circui t 
Judge, to the County Court and in 
turn get a County Warrant on Class 
four fund or shoul d the <., ounty 1'reas . 
honor the Circuit Jud_,es SC.<IPT? 

"In case the County Treasurer is required 
by law to honor the r i rcuit Ju~~es ~CPTPT :­

How are we to keep f rom paying our 
Court Reporter i n excess to the 
amount allowed h±m by the ~tatutes ? 
Should the Tr e as . protest or pay 
warrants above t he amount budgeted 
by t he Co. Court? 

"The County Court and myse l f were in your 
off ice once i n r e gard t o this same mat ter, 
however we d i d not know at that time , that 
the Circuit Judge woul d continue to issue 
Script after the Court Reporters budget 
was exhausted. 

"Thanking you for your cooperation i n the 
past trusting t hat we may have your opinion 
i n t his mat ter in t ime for considerat ion 
in preparing our budget for t his year . " 

Sect i on 11720 R. s. Missouri, 1929 , prov ides for 
salary of circuit court r e porters, and reade i n part 
as follows: 

"Court reporter shall receive salary 
as follows: In cities, or counties 
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wh i ch now have and such as may 
herea f t er have a popul ation of 
sixty thousand or ~ore , a n annual 
sala ry of three t hou sand doll ar s , 
payable i n equal mont hl y i nstall­
ments out of the city or county 
treasury on t he certif icat e of t he 
judge of the cour t i n whose division 
such cou rt r eporter is empl oyed. I n 
counties havi nL a population of forty­
five t housand and leas t han sixty 
t housand inhabit ants, an annua l salary 
of t wo t housa&!d f i ve hundred dolla rs, 
paya bl e i n equal monthl y i ns t allments 
out of t he c ounty t reasury on t he 
certif ica te of the judge i n whose 
court he is empl oyed . * ~ * " 

The t erm "count ies" u sed i n connect ion with the 
popul a tion f i gures i n 5ecti•m 11720 , supra , actually 
means c ircuits . See State ex r el Geaslin v . Wa lker, 
25"'7 s • . ~ . 470, and Grave s v • . alke r , 23 s. w. (2d ) 
1107 . I t i s appar ent , t hen, f r on t he above , that t ne 
salary of a circuit cour t reporter , when the cir cu lt is 
composed of several counties , depends upon ~ne total 
populat i on of a ll the co~ ntles i n t he c1rcu~t . lne 
probl em whi ch now arises i s that of tno method to be 
u sed to de ter.mine the popul ation of each county i n 
t he c ircui t f or purpose s of arriv:n~ at a total , in order 
to appl y Section 11720, supra . ~ect1 n 11808 , Laws of 
Missouri , 1933, pa~e 370, rea ds a s f ollows: 

"The l ast pr evious de cennial census 
of t he United St a t e s shall be t he basis 
f or determi ning t he popul at i on of a ny 
count y i n this st a te , for the pur pose 
of a sce rta ining the salar y of a ny 
count y officer for any year, or t he 
amount of f ee s he may r e t a i n, or t he 
amount he shall be allowed t o pay fo r 
deputies or a ss istants . " 
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In State ex rel r ucker v . Ho.r'fman, 294 l.o . 429 , 
t he court hel d that a circuit court reporter was a 
"county off icertt for purposo of f ixing salary. It 
would seem, then, that we ahovl d use the method pro­
vided in f action 11808 , supra , 1n order to arrive at 
t he total population of the circuit . According to t he 
1930 census in the official manual, Stat e of • .1a aouri, 
193~-1938, pa ge 220 , t he popul at i omof the respective 
counties in your c ircuit are as f ollows : 

Chr istian 
Dou(;.>l as 
Ozark 
St one 
Taney 

Tota1 

1 3 , l o9 
1 3 , 959 

9 , 537 
11, 614 

8 , 86'7 

57 ,146 

:.·e see from the- above figures that the total populat ion 
of t he counties in the 31st Circuit is more than 45, 000 
and less than 60 , 000. By a pplyinE the prov1s1ona of 
Se ction 11720, supra, the circui t court reporter in your 
circuit is ent i tled to '2500.00 a year . . 

Ia•ing disposed of th~ above pr elimi nary matter , 
we shall now pro ceed to render you an opinion on your 
precise que stions as set forth in your r equest . 

Your first question reads as follows : 

"Should the Court Repor t er present 
h is 8CRIPT, issued by the Circuit 
Judge , to t be Coun~y Court and in 
turn get a County . arrant on Glass 
f our fund or shoul d t he County Treas . 
honor the Circuit Judges c,ct IPT? 
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This office had occasion to rule on that questiop 
Octobe r 29th, 1935, in response to a request f r om 
Hon. Lewis A. Duval, Prosecut ing Attorney , },;aeon, 
Missouri. 't1e are encl osing a copy of the Duval opinion 
in answer to your que stion as to method of payment of 
t he salary. of a c ircu i t coUl .. t r eporter . 

Your second question rea~ s as f ollows : 

"How are we to kee!) f'ro:n payi ng our 
Court rleporter i ~ exces s to the amount 
allowed him by t he t tatutes? Shoul d 
the Tr eas. protest or pay warrant s 
above t h e amount budgeted by t he r o . 
Court?" 

In our opinion, t he c~; rt reporter 1s r eceiving 
a salary in excess of the st a t utes, and you should 
refuse to honor t he s cript in excess of the amount 
deemed to be t he legal salary. ~he burden would 
t hen be on the court r eporter to establ ish hi s claim 
for the alleged excess by appropriate act ion . 

Respectfully submitted , 

TYRE \7. BURTON 
Assistant Attorney Genera l 

APPROVEDl 

w. J. :3Utnm 
(Acting ) Attorney General 

RPCW : RW 


